

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JIMMIE LEE BROWN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF ROGER BROWN, DECEASED
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Fourth District Court of Appeal**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY G. KATSAS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The <i>Engle</i> Trial.....	5
B. The <i>Engle</i> Progeny Litigation and the Proceedings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Decision Below Sanctions Seriatim Due Process Violations Of The First Order	20
A. The Novel Version of Preclusion Being Applied in Thousands of <i>Engle</i> Progeny Cases Is Patently Unconstitutional.....	20
B. The Consistently Inconsistent Attempts of Courts to Justify Preclusion Have Fallen Far Short.....	24
C. These Extraordinary Efforts to Salvage the <i>Engle</i> Findings Are as Unwarranted as They Are Unconstitutional.....	27
II. This Extreme Application Of Preclusion Principles Will Infect Thousands Of Cases Involving Potentially Billions Of Dollars With Constitutional Error.....	31

CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the State of Florida District Court of Appeal, Fourth District, <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , No. 4D09-2664 (September 21, 2011).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order Accepting Review, Supreme Court of the State of Florida, <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , No. SC11-2201 (May 1, 2013)	App-28
Order Requesting Petitioner to Show Cause, Supreme Court of the State of Florida, <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , No. SC11-2201 (May 1, 2013).....	App-29
Order Denying Review, Supreme Court of the State of Florida, <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , No. SC11-2201 (February 27, 2014)	App-30
Appendix C	
Verdict Form for Phase I, <i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. July 7, 1999), <i>filed in R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , No. 4D09-2664 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. January 8, 2010)	App-32
Appendix D	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause).....	App-51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 28, 32
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	5, 28
<i>Bernice Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	14, 23
<i>Bernice Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Comm’r v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	21
<i>Cromwell v. Cnty. of Sac.</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	21, 22
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895).....	22
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> , 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000)	7, 23
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	22
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	20, 21, 32
<i>Lentz v. Wallace</i> , 17 Pa. 412 (1851)	22
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Alexander</i> , 123 So. 3d 67 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	32
<i>Packet Co. v. Sickels</i> , 72 U.S. 580, 592 (1866).....	22
<i>People v. Frank</i> , 28 Cal. 507 (1865)	22
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	14, 32
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Smith</i> , 131 So. 3d 18 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	31
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	13, 21, 32
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	21
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1876).....	22
<i>Schuler v. Israel</i> , 120 U.S. 506 (1887).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	21
<i>Wade v. Clower</i> , 94 Fla. 817 (1927)	21
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2008).....	28, 29, 32

Other Authorities

2 Edwardo Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England; or a Commentary Upon Littleton</i> (1817).....	22
<i>Duchess of Kingston's Case</i> , [1776] (H.L.), in 2 John William Smith, <i>A Selection of Leading Cases on Various Branches of the Law</i> (1840)	22
Jessica Dye, <i>Liggett Group to pay \$110 million in tobacco settlement</i> , Reuters (Oct. 23, 2013), http://reut.rs/1dL3oU8	32
Br. in Opp., <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , No. 06-1545, 2007 WL 2363238 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2007).....	30
Petition for Writ of Cert., <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , No. 06-1545, 2007 WL 1494692 (U.S. May 21, 2007)	30
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	21, 22
18 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	22
